## CITY OF CHEVIOT STATE OF OHIO

## **ORDINANCE NO. 18-07**

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCES NOS. 15-31 AND 18-05 TO CORRECT THE CHAPTER AND SECTION NUMBERS; AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS**, this Council adopted Ordinance 15-31 on December 29, 2015, which adopted a new income tax code with an effective date of January 1, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as "2016 Tax Code");

**WHEREAS**, Ordinance 15-31 did not repeal the existing Chapter 36 of the Cheviot Code of Ordinances;

**WHEREAS**, this Council intended that the 2016 Tax Code be codified as a subchapter of the existing tax code and be entitled "Chapter 36A, Income Tax;"

**WHEREAS,** this Council passed Ordinance 18-05 on February 20, 2018, which amended certain portions of the City's income tax code;

**WHEREAS**, this Council intended that said amendments in Ordinance 18-05 apply to the 2016 Tax Code; however Ordinance 18-05 incorrectly referenced Chapter 36 instead of Chapter 36A, and further referenced Sections 36.03 and 36.063 instead of Sections 36A.03 and 36A.063, respectively; and

**WHEREAS**, this ordinance is necessary to correct the chapter and section numbers referenced in Ordinances 15-31 and 18-05;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEVIOT, STATE OF OHIO, TWO-THIRDS OF ALL MEMBERS THEREOF CONCURRING, THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> Ordinance 15-31 is hereby amended to correct the chapter number of the 2016 Tax Code, which shall be "Chapter 36A, Income Tax," and the sections of said subchapter shall be numbered Section 36A.01, et seq.

<u>Section 2.</u> Ordinance 18-05 is hereby amended to correct the chapter number of the sections referenced therein to be Chapter 36A, and said amended sections shall be numbered Section 36A.03 and 36A.063.

<u>Section 3.</u> This ordinance shall be an emergency measure for the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Cheviot and shall take effect immediately. The emergency is necessary in order to allow the amendments to the tax code to be correctly codified and for the City to be in compliance with the Ohio Revised Code.

Mark G. Waters	 Date passed
President of Council	·

Samuel D. Keller Mayor	Date approved	
Attest:	Approved as to form:	
Jenny M. Eilermann Clerk of Council	Kimberlee Erdman Rohr Law Director	
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION		
I, Jenny M. Eilermann, Clerk of the Council of the City of Cheviot, Ohio, hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance, or a succinct summary, was published in the <i>Western Hills Press</i> , a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Cheviot, Ohio, in accordance with Section 731.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, on the following dates:		
1)	, 2018, and	
2)	, 2018.	
Jenny M. Eilermann Clerk of Council		